Banking remained broadly stable at 69 per cent (1 January 2018: 70 per cent). The cover ratio for Retail Banking
remained broadly stable at 47 per cent (1 January 2018: 48 per cent). and cover ratio including collateral improved to 79
per cent (1 January 2018: 74 per cent).
The Private Banking segment remains fully covered taking into account the collateral held.
The balance of stage 3 loans not covered by stage 3 impairment provisions represents the adjusted value of collateral
held and the net outcome of any workout or recovery strategies.
Collateral provides risk mitigation to some degree in all client segments and supports the credit quality and cover ratio
assessments post impairment provisions. Further information on collateral is provided in the credit risk mitigation
section.
The table below presents the balance of the gross stage 3 loans to banks and customers, together with the provisions
held, for all segments and the respective cover ratios. For the reconciliation between the non-performing loans under
IAS 39 and under IFRS 9, refer to note 27.

30.06.18

Corporate &
Institutional Banking

$million

Retail
Banking
$million

Commercial
Banking
$million

Private
Banking
$million

Total
$million

Gross credit impaired1 4,686 800 2,030 212 7,728
Credit impaired provisions (2,536) (372) (1,395) (96) (4,399)
Net credit impaired 2,150 428 635 116 3,329
Cover ratio 54% 47% 69% 45% 57%
Collateral ($million) 992 262 307 118 1,679
Cover ratio (after collateral) 75% 79% 84% 100% 79%

01.01.18

Corporate &
Institutional

Banking
$million

Retail
Banking
$million

Commercial
Banking
$million

Private
Banking
$million

Total
$million

Gross credit impaired1 5,797 818 1,956 207 8,778
Credit impaired provision (3,437) (389) (1,369) (91) (5,286)
Net credit impaired 2,360 429 587 116 3,492
Cover ratio 59% 48% 70% 44% 60%
Collateral ($million) 1,111 218 277 203 1,809
Cover ratio (after collateral) 78% 74% 84% 100% 81%

1 Excludes FVTPL impaired loans

31.12.17 (IAS 39)

Corporate &
Institutional

Banking
$million

Retail
Banking
$million

Commercial
Banking
$million

Private
Banking
$million

Total
$million

Gross non-performing loans 5,957 489 2,026 207 8,679
Individual impairment provisions1 (3,468) (215) (1,430) (67) (5,180)
Net non-performing loans 2,489 274 596 140 3,499
Portfolio impairment provisions (157) (208) (99) (2) (466)
Total 2,332 66 497 138 3,033
Cover ratio 61% 87% 75% 33% 65%
Cover ratio (excluding portfolio impairment provisions) 58% 44% 71% 32% 60%
Collateral ($ million) 1,111 218 277 203 1,809
Cover ratio (after collateral) 77% 89% 84% 100% 81%

1 The difference to total individual impairment provision reflects provisions against forborne loans that are not included within non-performing loans as they have been performing for
180 days

59

Standard Chartered PLC - Risk review

Credit-impaired (stage 3) loans by geographic region (unaudited)
Stage 3 loans decreased by $1.1 billion or 12 per cent compared with January 2018. The largest decrease was in the
ASEAN & South Asia region ($926 million), primarily driven by reductions in the liquidation portfolio through disposal of
loans and write-offs.
The following tables present a breakdown of total stage 3 loans to banks and customers by geographic regions:

30.06.18

Greater China &
North Asia

$million

ASEAN &
South Asia

$million

Africa &
Middle East

$million
Europe & Americas

$million
Total

$million

Gross credit impaired  821 3,322 2,715 870 7,728
Credit impairment provisions  (327) (2,028) (1,724) (320) (4,399)
Net credit impaired 494 1,294 991 550 3,329
Cover ratio 40% 61% 63% 37% 57%

01.01.18

Greater China &
North Asia

$million

ASEAN &
South Asia

$million

Africa &
Middle East

$million

Europe &
Americas

$million
Total

$million

Gross credit impaired  806 4,248 2,657 1,067 8,778
Credit impairment provisions  (308) (2,500) (1,846) (632) (5,286)
Net credit impaired 498 1,748 811 435 3,492
Cover ratio 38% 59% 69% 59% 60%

31.12.17 (IAS 39)

Greater China &
North Asia

$million

ASEAN &
South Asia

$million

Africa &
Middle East

$million

Europe &
Americas

$million
Total

$million

Gross non-performing loans 895 3,948 2,692 1,144 8,679
Individual impairment provisions (396) (2,389) (1,675) (720) (5,180)
Non-performing loans net of individual impairment provision 499 1,559 1,017 424 3,499
Portfolio impairment provisions (129) (180) (121) (36) (466)
Net non-performing loans and advances 370 1,379 896 388 3,033
Cover ratio 59% 65% 67% 66% 65%
Cover ratio (excluding portfolio impairment provisions)   60%

60

Standard Chartered PLC - Risk review

Movement of credit impaired (stage 3) provisions by client segment
The credit impairment provisions as at 30 June 2018 were lower at $4,399 million as compared with $5,286 million as at
1 January 2018, largely due to material reductions in Corporate and Institutional Banking.
The Corporate and Institutional Banking credit impairment provisions as at 30 June 2018 decreased by 26 per cent
($901 million) compared with 1 January 2018 driven by write offs and lower new provisions taken in the first half 2018.
The following table shows the movement of credit impaired (stage 3) provisions for each client segment:

30.06.18

Corporate &
Institutional Banking

$million

Retail
Banking
$million

Commercial
Banking
$million

Private
Banking
$million

Total1
$million

Gross credit impaired loans at 30 June 4,686 800 2,030 212 7,728
Credit impairment provisions at 1 January  3,437 389 1,369 91 5,286
Exchange translation difference (126) (11) (13) – (150)
Amounts written off (853) (266) (63) – (1,182)
Recoveries of amounts written off 49 115 11 – 175
Discount unwind (7) (3) (19) – (29)
New provisions charge/(release) 357 187 194 6 744
Recoveries/derecognition (repayment) (374) (125) (91) – (590)
Other movements  – (3) – (1) (4)
Net transfers into and out of stage 3 53 89 7 – 149
Credit impairment provisions at 30 June 2,536 372 1,395 96 4,399
Net credit impairment 2,150 428 635 116 3,329

31.12.17 (IAS 39)

Corporate &
Institutional

Banking
$million

Retail
Banking
$million

Commercial
Banking
$million

Private
Banking
$million

Total1
$million

Gross impaired loans at 31 December  5,957 695 2,027 207 8,886
Provisions held at 1 January  3,961 262 1,602 5 5,830
Exchange translation differences 55 15 31 1 102
Amounts written off (1,139) (577) (444) – (2,160)
Releases of acquisition fair values (1) – – – (1)
Transfer to assets held for sale 27 153 22 32 234
Discount unwind (41) (23) (19) – (83)
Transfer to assets held for sale – (6) – – (6)
New provisions 1,197 669 327 63 2,256
Recoveries/provisions no longer required (314) (218) (86) (34) (652)
Net individual impairment charge against profit 883 451 241 29 1,604
Other movements2 (277) – (2) – (279)
Individual impairment provisions held at 31 December 3,468 275 1,431 67 5,241
Net individually impaired loans 2,489 420 596 140 3,645

1 Excludes credit impairment relating to loan commitments and financial guarantees
2 Other movements include provisions for liabilities and charges that have been drawn down and are now part of loan impairment

61

Standard Chartered PLC - Risk review
Credit risk mitigation
Potential credit losses from any given account, customer or portfolio are mitigated using a range of tools such as
collateral, netting arrangements, credit insurance and credit derivatives, taking into account expected volatility and
guarantees. The reliance that can be placed on these mitigants is carefully assessed in light of issues such as legal

[…]

instantaneous 50 basis point parallel shock across all yield curves over a one-year horizon, including the time taken to
implement changes to pricing before becoming effective. The assessment assumes that non-interest rate sensitive
aspects of the size and mix of the balance sheet remain constant and that there are no specific management actions in
response to the change in rates. No assumptions are made in relation to the impact on credit spreads in a changing rate
environment.
Significant modelling and behavioural assumptions are made regarding scenario simplification, market competition,
pass-through rates, asset and liability re-pricing tenors, and price flooring. In particular, the assumption that interest rates
of all currencies and maturities shift by the same amount concurrently, and that no actions are taken to mitigate the
impacts arising from this are considered unlikely. Reported sensitivities will vary over time due to a number of factors
including changes in balance sheet composition, market conditions, customer behaviour and risk management strategy
and should therefore not be considered an income or profit forecast.

30.06.18

USD bloc
$million

HKD, SGD &
KRW bloc

$million

Other
currency bloc

$million
Total

$million

+ 50 basis points 90 130 80 300
- 50 basis points  (80) (100) (80) (260)

Estimated one-year impact to earnings from a parallel shift in yield curves at the beginning of the period of:

31.12.17

USD bloc
$million

HKD, SGD &
KRW bloc

$million

Other
currency bloc

$million
Total

$million

+ 50 basis points 70 120 140 330
- 50 basis points  (50) (100) (140) (290)

As at 30 June 2018, the Group estimates the one-year impact of an instantaneous, parallel increase across all yield
curves of 50 basis points to be an earnings benefit of $300 million. The corresponding impact from a parallel decrease
of 50 basis points would result in an earnings reduction of $260 million.
The benefit from rising interest rates is primarily from reinvesting at higher yields and from assets re-pricing faster and to
a greater extent than deposits. The current estimate for USD sensitivity has reduced on an underlying basis since
December 2017 on rising deposit sensitivity to changes in interest rates.

[…]

Reverse repurchase agreements and other similar
secured lending 9,667 – 7,506 2,174 9,680
Investment securities 7,188 – 7,133 86 7,219
Other assets1 29,922 – 29,911 – 29,911
Assets held for sale 62 – 62 – 62
At 1 January 2018 409,838 – 175,927 234,658 410,585
Liabilities
Deposits by banks 30,945 – 30,939 – 30,939
Customer accounts 370,509 – 370,489 – 370,489
Repurchase agreements and other similar secured borrowing 1,639 – 1,639 – 1,639
Debt securities in issue 46,379 15,264 30,158 – 45,422
Subordinated liabilities and other borrowed funds  17,176 17,456 161 – 17,617
Other liabilities1 34,982 – 34,982 – 34,982
At 1 January 2018 501,630 32,720 468,368 – 501,088

1  The carrying amount of these financial instruments is considered to be a reasonable approximation of fair value as they are short-term in nature or reprice to current market
rates frequently

The table above is the representation as at 1 January 2018 of the balances after the implementation of IFRS 9.

137

Standard Chartered PLC - Financial statements and notes

IAS 39

Carrying value

$million

Fair value

Level 1
$million

Level 2
$million

Level 3
$million

Total
$million

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks1 58,864 – 58,864 – 58,864
Loans and advances to banks 57,494 – 57,388 4 57,392
Loans and advances to customers 248,707 – 14,644 234,812 249,456
Reverse repurchase agreements and other similar secured
lending 54,275 – 23,068 31,218 54,286
Investment securities 6,970 – 6,955 36 6,991
Other assets1 29,922 – 29,922 – 29,922
Assets held for sale 62 – 62 – 62
At 31 December 2017 456,294 – 190,903 266,070 456,973
Liabilities
Deposits by banks 30,945 – 30,939 – 30,939
Customer accounts 370,509 – 370,489 – 370,489
Repurchase agreements and other similar secured borrowing 39,783 – 39,783 – 39,783
Debt securities in issue 46,379 15,264 30,158 – 45,422
Subordinated liabilities and other borrowed funds  17,176 17,456 161 – 17,617
Other liabilities1 34,982 – 34,982 – 34,982
At 31 December 2017 539,774 32,720 506,512 – 539,232

1  The carrying amount of these financial instruments is considered to be a reasonable approximation of fair value as they are short-term in nature or reprice to current market
rates frequently

Level 3 Summary and significant unobservable inputs
The following table presents the Group’s primary Level 3 financial instruments which are held at fair value. The table
also presents the valuation techniques used to measure the fair value of those financial instruments, the significant
unobservable inputs, the range of values for those inputs and the weighted average of those inputs:

Instrument

[…]

In compliance with Rule 13.51B(1) of the Hong Kong Listing Rules, the Company confirms that Dr Ngozi Okonjo-Iweala,
Independent Non-Executive Director, was appointed to the Board of Twitter, Inc. as an independent director with effect
from 19 July 2018.

26. Statutory accounts
The information in this half year report is unaudited and does not constitute statutory accounts within the meaning of
section 434 of the Companies Act 2006. This document was approved by the Board on 31 July 2018. The statutory
accounts for the year ended 31 December 2017 have been audited by the Company’s auditors and delivered to the
Registrar of Companies in England and Wales. The report of the auditors was (i) unqualified, (ii) did not include a
reference to any matters to which the auditors drew attention by way of emphasis without qualifying their report, and (iii)
did not contain a statement under section 498 of the Companies Act 2006.

154

Standard Chartered PLC - Financial statements and notes

27. Transition to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Balance sheet

IAS 39 31
December 2017

$million

Classification &
measurement

$million

Expected
credit losses

$million
Other impacts

$million

IFRS 9
1 January 2018

$million

Cash and balances at central banks 58,864 – – – 58,864
Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss 27,564 47,076 – – 74,640
Derivative financial instruments 47,031 – – – 47,031
Loans and advances to banks 57,494 (293) (7) – 57,194
Loans and advances to customers1 248,707 (951) (815) – 246,941
Reverse repurchase agreements and other similar secured
lending 54,275 (44,608) – – 9,667
Investment securities 117,025 (1,193) (19) – 115,813
Other assets 33,490 – – – 33,490
Current tax assets 491 – – 1 492
Prepayments and accrued income  2,307 – – – 2,307
Interests in associates and joint ventures 2,307 – – (52) 2,255
Goodwill and intangible assets 5,013 – – – 5,013
Property, plant and equipment 7,211 – – – 7,211
Deferred tax assets 1,177 – – 125 1,302
Assets classified as held for sale 545 – – – 545
Total assets 663,501 31 (841) 74 662,765
Deposits by banks 30,945 – – – 30,945
Customer accounts 370,509 – – – 370,509
Repurchase agreements and other similar secured borrowing 39,783 (38,144) – – 1,639
Financial liabilities held through profit or loss 16,633 38,140 – – 54,773
Derivative financial instruments 48,101 – – – 48,101
Debt securities in issue 46,379 – – – 46,379
Other liabilities 35,257 – – – 35,257
Current tax liabilities 376 – – (10) 366
Accruals and deferred income  5,493 – – – 5,493
Subordinated liabilities and other borrowed funds 17,176 – – – 17,176
Deferred tax liabilities 404 – – (37) 367
Provisions for liabilities and charge1 183 – 176 – 359
Retirement benefit obligations 455 – – – 455
Total liabilities  611,694 (4) 176 (47) 611,819
Share capital and share premium account 7,097 – – – 7,097
Other reserves 12,767 (165) 65 (7) 12,660
Retained earnings1 26,641 200 (1,074) 128 25,895
Total parent company shareholders’ equity 46,505 35 (1,009) 121 45,652
Other equity instruments 4,961 – – – 4,961
Total equity excluding non-controlling interests 51,466 35 (1,009) 121 50,613
Non-controlling interests 341 – (8) – 333
Total equity 51,807 35 (1,017) 121 50,946
Total equity and liabilities 663,501 31 (841) 74 662,765

1 The Group’s initial estimate of credit impairment provisions on adoption of IFRS 9 was $6,720 million. Following refinement of the Group’s expected loss models, the estimate of the
opening credit impairment provisions has been revised down by $222 million to $6,498 million, and the net expected credit loss of $(1,296) million adjusted against retained earnings has
similarly decreased by $222 million to $(1,074) million

155

Standard Chartered PLC - Financial statements and notes

Statement of changes in equity

Share
capital and

share
premium
account
$million

Capital and
merger

reserves
$million

Own credit
adjustment

reserve
$million

Available-fo
r-sale

reserve
$million

Fair value
through

OCI
reserve
$million

Cash flow
hedge

reserve
$million

Translation
reserve
$million

Retained
earnings
$million

Parent
company

shareholders’
equity

$million

Other equity
instruments

$million

Non-control
ling

interests
$million

Total
$million

As at 31 December
2017 7,097 17,129 54 83 – (45) (4,454) 26,641 46,505 4,961 341 51,807
Net impact of: – – – (83) (82) – – 200 35 – – 35
IFRS 9 reclassifications1 – – – (83) (86) – – 169 – – – –
IFRS 9
re-measurements2 – – – – 4 – – 31 35 – – 35
Expected credit loss,
net3 – – – – 65 – – (1,074) (1,009) – (8) (1,017)
Tax impact4 – – – – (6) – – 179 173 – – 173
Impact of IFRS 9 on
share of joint ventures
and associates, net of
tax – – – – (1) – – (51) (52) – – (52)
Estimated IFRS 9
transition adjustments – – – (83) (24) – – (746) (853) – (8) (861)
As at 1 January 2018 7,097 17,129 54 – (24) (45) (4,454) 25,895 45,652 4,961 333 50,946

1 Available-for-sale category has been removed under IFRS 9. Unrealised gains and losses have been transferred to fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) reserves,
or retained earnings where the instruments are held as FVTPL. The FVOCI reserve includes a $187 million loss in respect of equity securities designated as FVOCI, partly offset by $18
million gain on debt securities designated as FVOCI

2 The remeasurement impact of financial assets that are now measured at fair value under IFRS 9
3 Impact from adopting expected credit losses. Gross impact is estimated at $1,082 million (comprising $1,074 million in retained earnings and $8 million in non-controlling interests).

As FVOCI debt instruments are held at fair value on the balance sheet, the expected credit loss charged to retained earnings is recognised as a credit to the FVOCI reserve. The net
FVOCI reserve relating to FVOCI debt instruments will be recycled to the income statement on disposal of the instruments

4 Tax of $173 million has been credited to reserves as a result of transition to IFRS 9. Of this, deferred tax of $142 million has been credited to retained earnings, and is provided on
additional deductible temporary differences that have arisen from loss provisions due to initial adoption of the expected credit loss approach

Impact of moving from an incurred loss approach to an expected credit loss approach

1 January 2018

Loss allowances per IAS 39

Expected credit loss per IFRS 9

Increase/(decr
ease)

$million

Portfolio
impairment
provisions

$million

Individual
impairment
provisions

$million
Total

$million
Stage 1
$million

Stage 2
$million

Stage 3
$million

Total
$million

Corporate & Institutional Banking 156 3,466 3,622  105 394 3,433 3,932 310
Retail Banking 208 275 483  382 178 389 949 466
Commercial Banking 99 1,431 1,530  39 93 1,369 1,501 (29)
Private Banking 2 67 69  8 1 91 100 31
Central & other items – – –  4  –   –  4 4
Total loans and advances to customers1 465 5,239 5,704  538 666 5,282 6,486 782
Loans and advances to banks 1 4 5  6 2 4 12 7
Financial guarantees – 77 77  6 16 77 99 22
Debt securities and other eligible bills –
amortised cost – 114 114  3 16 213 232 118
Debt securities and other eligible bills –
FVOCI – – –  23 42  –  65 65
Total 466 5,434 5,900  576 742 5,576 6,894 994

1 Includes both drawn and undrawn commitments

156

Standard Chartered PLC - Financial statements and notes

Movement in loss provisions

Debt securities

$ million

FVOCI debt
securities
$ million

Loans to
banks

$ million

Loans to
customers

$ million

Provisions for liabilities
and charges

Total
$ million

Undrawn
commitments

$ million
Guarantees

$ million

Total IAS 39 loss provisions  114 – 5  5,7021  21 77 5,900
Loss provisions reclassified to FVTPL (109) – – (122) – – (231)
Modification losses netted against gross exposure – – – (65) – – (65)

Adjusted IAS 39 loss provisions 5 – 5 5,515 2 77 5,604
Additional expected credit loss provisions 19 65 7 815 154 22 1,082
Total IFRS 9 impairment provisions 24 65 12  6,3302 1562 99 6,686
Estimated net expected credit loss movement (90) 65 7 628 154 22 786
1 Total IAS 39 loss allowances ($5,704 million) applied to loans and advances to customers as previously reported
2 Total IFRS 9 expected credit losses ($6,486 million) applied to loans and advances to customers

Impact on Non-performing loans to customers and banks1

Corporate &
Institutional Banking

$million

Retail
Banking
$million

Commercial
Banking
$million

Private
Banking
$million

Total
$million

Gross
At 31 December 2017 5,957 489 2,026 207 8,679
Modified loans (39) – (26) – (65)
Performing forborne (impaired) – 329 – – 329
Reclassified (62) – (40) – (102)
At 1 January 2018 (stage 3) 5,856 818 1,960 207 8,841

Credit impairment provisions
At 31 December 2017 (IAS 39 IIP) 3,468  2152  1,431 67 5,181
Modified loans (39) – (26) – (65)
Performing forborne (impaired) – 60 – – 60
Reclassified to FVTPL (81) – (40) – (121)
Additional expected credit loss  1 114 6 – 121
GSAM multiple scenario provisions 88 – (2) 24 110
At 1 January 2018 (stage 3) 3,437  3892  1,369 91 5,286

IAS 39 PIP at 31 December 2017 157 208 99 2 466
Collateral at 31 December 2017 1,111 218 277 203 1,809

Non-performing cover ratios:
At 31 December 2017 (IAS 39) 61% 87% 75% 33% 65%
At 31 December 2017 (IAS 39, excluding PIP) 58% 44% 71% 32% 60%
At 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9) 59% 48% 70% 44% 60%
At 31 December 2017 (IAS 39, including collateral) 77% 89% 84% 100% 81%
At 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9, including collateral) 78% 74% 84% 100% 80%

Of the above, included in the liquidation portfolio:
Gross  1,945 – 125 156 2,226
Credit impairment provisions (IAS 39) 1,388 – 123 62 1,573
Additional provisions (IFRS 9) 29 – – 24 53
At 1 January 2018 (Stage 3) 1,417 – 123 86 1,626
Non-performing cover ratios:
At 31 December 2017 (IAS 39) 71% – 98% 40% 71%
At 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9) 73% – 98% 55% 73%
At 31 December 2017 (IAS 39, including collateral) 84% – 98% 100% 86%
At 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9, including collateral) 85% – 98% 100% 88%

1 Includes FVTPL impaired loans
2 Under IAS 39, Retail Banking non-performing loans excluded those impaired loans classified as performing

157

Standard Chartered PLC - Financial statements and notes

28. Dealings in Standard Chartered PLC listed securities
This is also disclosed as part of Note 21 Share capital, other equity and reserves